

No. 16-8255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT McCOY,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CRIMINAL
BAR ASSOCIATION OF ENGLAND
& WALES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRANCIS FITZGIBBON, QC
DOUGHTY STREET CHAMBERS
54 Doughty Street
London
WC1N 2LS
020 7404 1313

JENAY NURSE
Counsel of Record
CORRINE IRISH
GEORGE H. KENDALL
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
(212) 872-9800
jenay.nurse@squirepb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 20, 2017

277116



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. BEFORE 1791: COUNSEL PLAYED A LIMITED, MODEST ROLE IN REPRESENTING CLIENTS FACING CRIMINAL CHARGES; ONLY THE DEFENDANT COULD DETERMINE AND ARGUE HIS DEFENSE	3
II. IN COMMON LAW JURISDICTIONS TODAY COUNSEL MAY NOT CONCEDE GUILT AGAINST INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE CLIENT	5
A. England and Wales	6
B. Other Common Law Jurisdictions Adhere to this Approach	8
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. H. M. Advocate</i> , (1996) J.C. 29 (Scot.)	11, 16
<i>Balson v. The State</i> , (2005) UKPC 2 (Dominica)	16
<i>Boodram v. The State</i> , (2002) UKPC 20 (Trinidad and Tobago)	16
<i>Ebanks v. R.</i> , (2006) UKPC 16 (Cayman Islands)	16
<i>R. v. Clinton</i> , (1993) 1 W.L.R. 1181, (1993) 2 All E.R. 998 (Eng.)	6, 8
<i>R. v. Ellis</i> , (1973) 57 Cr. App. R. 571 (Eng.)	6
<i>R. v. G.D.B.</i> , (2000) 1 S.C.R. 520 (Can.)	13
<i>R. v. Irwin</i> , (1987) 1 W.L.R. 902, (1987) 2 All E.R. 1085 (Eng.)	6-7
<i>R. v. McLoughlin</i> , (1985) 1 NZLR 106 (CA) (N.Z.)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>R. v. Szostak</i> , (2012), 111 O.R. 3d 241 (Can. Ont. C.A.)	12, 13
<i>S v. Mafu and Others</i> , (2008) 2 All SA 657 (W) (S. Afr.)	15
<i>S v. Mofokeng</i> , (2004) 1 SACR 349 (W) (S. Afr.)	14
<i>Tuckiar v. The King</i> , (1934) 52 CLR 335 (Austl.)	9

Other Authorities

Bar of Ireland, <i>Code of Conduct for the Bar of Ireland</i> (2016)	12
Bar Standards Board, <i>The Bar Standards Board Handbook</i> (3 rd ed. April 2017), available at https://www. barstandardsboard.org.uk/media/1826458/ bsb_handbook_31_march_2017.pdf	8
Dana S. Seetahal, <i>Commonwealth Caribbean Criminal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2014)	16, 17
Étienne du Toit et al., <i>Commentary on the Criminal Procedure Act</i> (1987)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Faculty of Advocates, <i>Guide to the Professional Conduct of Advocates</i> , (Oct. 2008), available at http://www.advocates.org.uk/media/1417/guide-to-conduct-fifth-edition.pdf	12
Gino Dal Pont, <i>Lawyers' Professional Responsibility</i> (5th ed. 2012)	9, 10
John H. Langbein, <i>The Origins of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> (2003)	4
John M. Beattie, <i>Scales of Justice: Defense Counsel and the English Criminal Trial in the Eighteenth and Nineteenth Centuries</i> , 9 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 221 (1991)	4
Law Society of Alberta, <i>Code of Conduct</i> (Sep. 28, 2017), https://dvbat5idxh7ib.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/14211909/Code.pdf	13, 14
Law Society of Kenya, <i>Code of Ethics and Conduct for Advocates</i> , (Sep. 2015), http://www.lsk.or.ke/Downloads/LSK-CODE-OF-CONDUCT-AND-ETHICS-FOR-ADVOCATES-(1ST%20DRAFT).pdf	17
<i>Lawyers and Conveyancers Act Rules 2008</i> (N.Z.)	11
Supreme Court Rule 37	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Susan Blake, <i>A Practical Approach to Effective Litigation</i> , (8th ed. 2016)	8
Thomas O'Malley, <i>The Criminal Process</i> (2009)	12
The Trials for Felony Act, 1836, 6 & 7 Will. 4, c. 114 (Eng.)	3
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , (London, Eliz. Nutt and R. Gosling 1721)	3
